

Aaron Tarin-UT BAR # 12258
Kimberly Herrera-UT BAR #513534
ISHOLA-TARIN, PLLC
1750 W. Research Way #204
West Valley City, UT 84119
Telephone: (801) 886-0500
Facsimile: (801) 908-0500
aaron@isholatarin.com
kimberly@isholatarin.com

Deborah S. Smith*
LAW OFFICE OF DEBORAH S. SMITH
7 West Sixth Avenue, Suite 4M
Helena, MT 59601
Telephone: (406) 457-5345
Facsimile: (406) 457-5346
deb@debsmithlaw.com

**Pro hac vice* motion forthcoming

Attorneys for Amici Curiae AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION and the
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION UTAH CHAPTER

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

Utah Coalition of La Raza; Service
Employees International Union; Workers'
United Rocky Mountain Joint Board; Centro
Civico Mexicano; Coalition of Utah
Progressives; Latin American Chamber of
Commerce; Salt Lake City Brown Berets;
Jane Doe #1; John Doe #1; Milton Ivan
Salazar-Gomez; Eliana Larios; Alicia
Cervantes; John Doe #2

Plaintiffs,

v.

Gary R. Herbert, Governor of the State of
Utah, in his official capacity; Mark Shurtleff,
Attorney General of the State of Utah, in his
official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:11-cv-00401-BCW

**LODGED: PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND THE AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION-UTAH CHAPTER IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS MOTION
FOR DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*2

STATUTORY OVERVIEW2

ARGUMENT4

I. The status verification scheme mandated by HB 497 is flawed and Impractical; it also conflicts with federal law.5

A. Citizenship status cannot be readily ascertained during a police encounter.....5

1. HB 497 does not establish what might give an officer “reasonable suspicion” that an assertion of United States citizenship is false. 6

2. Some United States citizens may not even know that they are citizens and citizenship can be impossible to ascertain by an officer during a stop 7

B. The list of documents that establish a presumption of “lawful presence” is inaccurate, misleading and creates problems for United States citizens as well as for a variety of categories of aliens who have permission from the federal government to be in the country..... 8

1. Immigration status is not easily identifiable as “lawful” or “unlawful” and law enforcement cannot readily determine into which category an individual falls because the list is both over-inclusive and under-inclusive.10

2. Tribal membership is not a reliable indicator of a person’s immigration or citizenship status.11

3. Not all states require proof of lawful presence in the United States to receive a driver’s license or state identification card.....12

4. Many categories of aliens are issued documents from the federal government that do not include a photographic or biographic identifier.....12

II. The warrantless arrest provisions of HB 497 violate federal law..... 14

A. Many aliens subject to removal orders cannot be deported. 15

B. The “civil detainer warrant” discussed in HB 497 does not exist in federal immigration law. 18

C. Determining what constitutes an aggravated felony is a complex task that cannot be accomplished during a law enforcement stop. 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

ATTACHMENTS

Addendum A: *Truong v. Holder*, No. 2:10-cv-797 CW (D. Utah April 18, 2011) (unpublished).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez-Reynaga v. Holder</i> , 596 F.3d 534 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>American Baptist Churches v. Thornburgh</i> , 760 F. Supp. 796 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	16, 17
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2577 (2010).....	19
<i>Drakes v. Zimski</i> , 240 F.3d 246 (3rd Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	15
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032, 1038-39 (1984).....	15
<i>Johnson v. INS</i> , 962 F.2d 579 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Lucero-Carrera v. Holder</i> , 349 Fed.Appx. 260, 265 (10th Cir.2009).....	20
<i>Matter of Martin</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 491 (BIA 2002)	21
<i>Matter of Rivera</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 232 (BIA 1996).....	15
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Tejedor</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 153 (BIA 2001).....	8
<i>Matter of Sanudo</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 968, 973-75 (BIA 2006).....	21
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420, 429-30, 118 S.Ct. 1428, 140 L.Ed.2d 575 (1998)	7
<i>Mount Olivet Cemetery Ass’n v. Salt Lake City</i> , 164 F.3d 480, 486 (10th Cir. 1998))	17
<i>Newman v. USCIS</i> , 81 No. 9 Interpreter Releases 275–77 (Mar. 1, 2004) (unpublished) found on the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services website, http://www.uscis.gov (follow “LAWS” hyperlink; then follow “Legal Settlement Notices” hyperlink) (last visited May 31, 2011)	17
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2294, 2300-01 (2009).....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1749, 1756–57 (2009).....	15
<i>Northwest Immigrant Rights Project v. USCIS</i> , No. 88-379R (W.D. Wash. Sept. 9, 2008) (unpublished) found on the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services website, http://www.uscis.gov (follow “LAWS” hyperlink; then follow “Legal Settlement Notices” hyperlink) (last visited May 31, 2011).....	17
<i>Nunez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh</i> , 919 F.2d 549, 558 (9th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473, 1489 (2010)	20

Perez-Olano, et al. v. Holder et al., No. CV 05-3604 (C.D. Cal. 2010) (unpublished) found on the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services website, <http://www.uscis.gov> (follow “LAWS” hyperlink; then follow “Legal Settlement Notices” hyperlink) (last visited May 31, 2011) 17

Truong v. Holder, No. 2:10-cv-797 CW (D. Utah April 18, 2011) (unpublished)..... 16

United States v. Alarcon-Gonzalez, 73 F.3d 289, 293-94 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 6

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. 873, 885-87, 95 S. Ct. 2574, 2582-83 (1975) 6

United States v. Smith-Baltiher, 424 F.3d 913, 920-21 (9th Cir. 2005) 7

United States v. Sperow, 551 F.2d 808, 810-11 (10th Cir. 1977)..... 6

US Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell, 627 F.3d 1318, 1324 (10th Cir. 2010) 17

Vizcarra-Ayala v. Mukasey, 514 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 21

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678, 121 S.Ct. 2491, 150 L.Ed.2d 653 (2001) 16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1101 et seq..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C) 19

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)..... 20, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B) and (c) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1187(d) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)..... 21, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(3)..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(2)..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1252c 13

8 U.S.C. § 1359..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1401..... 7, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1409..... 7, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1431(a) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1431(b) 7

18 U.S.C. § 16..... 21

8 C.F.R. § 208.16..... 16

8 C.F.R. § 208.17 16

8 C.F.R §§ 289.1-3..... 11

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(5)(i)..... 13

8 C.F.R. § 264.1(a)-(b)..... 12

8 C.F.R. § 287.7 18

8 C.F.R. § 287.7(d) 18

8 C.F.R. § 1241A 16

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-5-9(B) (1978) 11

N.M. Code R. § 18.19.5.12(D) 11

Wash. Rev. Code 46.20.035(3) 11

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-1002(6)..... 3

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-1003..... *passim*

Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-1004..... *passim*

Utah Code Ann. § 77-7-2..... *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 1 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AILA Position Paper, Comprehensive Immigration Reform, AILA InfoNet
 Doc. No. 08052257, 1-2 (May 22, 2008),
<http://www.aila.org/content/default.aspx?docid=25501> 1

Child Citizenship Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-395, 114 Stat. 1631 (Oct. 30, 2001)..... 8

Decl. of Police Chief Chris Burbank ¶ 8 (included as Exh. 12 in Plaintiffs’
Memorandum in Support of Preliminary Injunction). 13

Donald Neufeld, Lori Scialabba, and Pearl Chang, *Consolidation of Guidance
Concerning Unlawful Presence for Purposes of Sections 212 (a)(9)(B)(i)
and 212(a)(9)(C)(i)(I)* (May 6, 2009) available at
http://www.uscis.gov/files/nativedocuments/revision_redesign_AFM.PDF..... 10

Mariano Castillo, *Judge blocks enforcement of Utah immigration law*,
CNN Politics (May 22, 2011),
<http://cgi.cnn.com/2011/POLITICS/05/11/utah.immigration.bill/index.html> 1

Memo, INS, Pearson HQASY120/12/11 (Feb. 23, 2001), reprinted in
78 No. 9 Interpreter Releases 444, 455–64 (Mar. 5, 2001). 16

Pl’s Mem. Supp. Prelim. Inj. Fernandez Decl. Ex. K, citing to Decl. of Michael Aytes
¶ 2, filed in *United States v. Arizona*, 10-CV-1413 (D. Ariz. filed July 7, 2010). 12

U.S. Courts, *Judicial Business*, 9 (2009) [http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/
FederalJudicialCaseloadStatistics/2009/front/MarJudBus2009.pdf](http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/FederalJudicialCaseloadStatistics/2009/front/MarJudBus2009.pdf). 22

U.S. Department of State Bureau of Consular Affairs, *Passport Statistics*, available at
http://travel.state.gov/passport/ppi/stats/stats_890.html (last visited Jun. 10, 2011)..... 11

Utah State Legislature Website, *H.B. 497 Substitute*, Bill Documents, available at
<http://le.utah.gov/~2011/htmdoc/hbillhtm/hb0497s01.htm> 1
